
Project #016373680 
Amendment #5 

CANADA – CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT 

AGREEMENT FOR GREATER VICTORIA REACHING HOME – DESIGNATED 
COMMUNITIES 

AMENDING AGREEMENT NO. 5 

BETWEEN: HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF CANADA, as represented by 
the Minister of Housing (“Canada”)  

AND 
CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT, continued or incorporated pursuant to 
the Local Government Act of British Columbia (the “Recipient”) 

individually referred to as a “Party” and collectively referred to as the “Parties”. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS the Minister of Housing is responsible for a program entitled  Reaching Home: 
Canada’s Homelessness Strategy  (the “Program”); 

WHEREAS the Parties entered into an Agreement dated February 29, 2024 setting out the 
terms and conditions for Canada’s contribution under the Program for the Project (“the Original 
Agreement”) ; 

WHEREAS the Recipient is responsible for carrying out the Project as described in 
Schedule A (“the Project”) of the Agreement and Canada wishes to provide financial 
support for the Project and its objectives; 

AND WHEREAS the parties wish to amend the agreement to modify the agreement end date 
and update the project components and cashflow as outlined in the original agreement (the 
“amending agreement no.4”, and together with the original agreement, “the agreement”); 

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the mutual covenants and agreements herein, the 
Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. AMENDMENTS TO THE AGREEMENT

Project Description  Paragraph 7 of Schedule A 

Included in this amendment: Budget 2024 funding of: 

2024-2025 $690,312  

2025-2026 $690,312 

2026-2027 base funding $1,004,181 + incremental funding $2,883,729 = $3,887,910 

2027-2028   base funding $1,004,181 + incremental funding $2,883,729 = $3,887,910 

Of this additional funding, the following amounts are intended to provide additional support 
towards maintaining and improving Coordinated Access systems. 

2026-2027 funding of $80,850 
2027-2028 funding of $80,850 

Communities are required to match this additional funding for 2024-2025, 2025-2026, 2026- 
2027 and 2027-2028 with contributions from the community. This will be reported as part of the 
Community Plan for funding for 2024-2025 to 2027-2028. 

APPENDIX D



Project #016373680 
Amendment #5 

 
Objectives 
 
From April 1, 2019, to March 31, 2028, the Recipient, as the Community Entity for Victoria,  
British Columbia, will administer funding under the Designated Communities stream of  
Reaching Home in accordance with priorities identified through community planning. 
 
The funding allocation under the Designated Communities funding stream for Victoria, British  
Columbia  is $3,743,110 annually in 2024-2025 and 2025-2026 and $3,887,910 annually in 
2026-2027 and 2027-2028. Reaching Home funds will be used to support projects selected 
based on Community Planning priorities and recommendations of the Community Advisory 
Board, as well as program terms and conditions, and related policies and directives of Reaching 
Home. 
 
The Recipient is allocated funding of $161,700 in 2024-2025 and 2025-26, and 
$80,850 annually in 2026-2027, and 2027-2028 to support continued investments towards 
maintaining and improving the Coordinated Access system. 
 
Section 1.1 Maximum Contribution of Canada of Schedule B 
 
Replace: 
 
The total maximum amount of Canada's contribution towards the Eligible Expenditures of the 
Project is: $18,737,094. 
 
With: 
 
The total maximum amount of Canada’s contribution towards Eligible Expenditures of the 
Project is: $27,893,538. 
 
Section 1.2 Maximum Contribution of Canada of Schedule B 
 
Replace: 
 
The maximum amount payable by Canada in each Fiscal Year of the Project Period on account 
of the contribution is as follows, unless authorized in writing by Canada: 
 

$883,253 in Fiscal Year 2019/2020 

$870,753 in Fiscal Year 2020/2021 

$3,411,662 in Fiscal Year 2021/2022 

$3,227,512 in Fiscal Year 2022/2023 

$4,238,318 in Fiscal Year 2023/2024  

$3,052,798 in Fiscal Year 2024/2025 

$3,052,798 in Fiscal Year 2025/2026 
 
With:  
 
The maximum amount payable by Canada in each Fiscal Year of the Project Period on account 
of the contribution is as follows, unless authorized in writing by Canada: 
 
$883,253 in Fiscal Year 2019/2020 
$870,753 in Fiscal Year 2020/2021 
$3,411,662 in Fiscal Year 2021/2022 
$3,227,512 in Fiscal Year 2022/2023 
$4,238,318 in Fiscal Year 2023/2024 
$3,743,110 in Fiscal Year 2024/2025 
$3,743,110 in Fiscal Year 2025/2026 
$3,887,910 in Fiscal Year 2026/2027 
$3,887,910 in Fiscal Year 2027/2028 
 
 
 
 
Section 5.1 Project Budget of Schedule B 
 
Replace:  
 



Project #016373680 
Amendment #5 

COST 
CATEGORIES 

CANADA OTHER SOURCES   TOTAL 

  
 

CASH 
 

IN-KIND  

1. Administrative Costs $2,810,565  

 

2. Capital Costs $ 000 

a. Facilities  

b. Capital assets 000 

3. Direct Costs $ 15,926,529 

a. Staff wages * $000 

b. Participant costs  

c. Project costs $000 

d. Child care costs  

e. Sub-projects Project Costs * $15,926,529 

 
TOTAL $18,737,094 $115,022,800 $148,600 $ 133,908,494 

 
 
With: 
 
 

COST 
CATEGORIES 

Canada OTHER SOURCES TOTAL 

  
 

CASH  
IN-KIND  

1. Administrative Costs $4,184,029 

 

a. Administrative costs $4,184,029   

b. Sub-projects Administrative Costs 
 

2. Capital Costs 
 

a. Facilities 
 

b. Capital assets 
 

3. Direct Costs $23,709,509 

a. Staff wages * 
 

b. Participant costs 
 

c. Project costs 
 

d. Partnership development 
 

e. Child care costs 
 

f. Sub-projects Project Costs * $23,709,509 
 
TOTAL $27,893,538  $141,995,487 $148,600 $170,037,625 

 
 
Section 8.0, 8.1, 8.2 (1), 8.2 (3) Terms of Payment  
 
Replace: 
 
8.1 Subject to section 8.2, Canada will make payments of its contribution by way 
of advances. Each payment shall cover a quarterly period (hereinafter referred 
to as the “Payment Period”) during the Project Period. 
 
8.2 (1) Subject to subsection (2), Canada may, at any time and in its sole discretion, 
 

(a)  change the basis of payments of its contribution to the Recipient to 

progress payments for any period during the Project Period, or 
 

(b)  change the Payment Period to a monthly period, or 
 



Project #016373680 
Amendment #5 

(c)  change both (a) and (b). 
 

(2) Where Canada decides to make a payment change pursuant to subsection (1), 
Canada shall notify the Recipient in writing of the change and of the period during which 
the change will be applicable.  
 
(3) For the purposes of this Schedule, 
 

“progress payments” means payments to reimburse the Recipient for Eligible 
Expenditures after they 

have been incurred, 
 

“monthly period” means a calendar month that falls within the Project 

Period or, if the calendar month falls only partially within the Project Period, 

such portion thereof, and 
 

“quarterly period”, in relation to a series of consecutive three-month periods 
encompassing the Project Period and beginning on the first day of the calendar 
month determined by Canada for purposes of administering this agreement, means 
such a quarter that falls within the Project Period or, if the quarter falls only partially 
within the Project Period, such portion thereof. 

 
With: 
 
8.1 Subject to section 8.2, Canada will make payments of its contribution by way of advances. 
Each payment shall cover a quarterly period (hereinafter referred to as the “Payment Period”) 
during the Project Period.  
 
8.2 (1) Subject to subsection (2), Canada may, at anytime and its sole discretion, 

a) change the basis of payments of its contribution to the Recipients to progress 
payments for any period during the Project Period, or  

 b) change the Payment Period, or  
 c) change both (a) and (b)  
 
8.2 (3) For the purposes of this Schedule  
 
“progress payments” means payments to reimburse the Recipient for Eligible Expenditures 

after they have been incurred 
 
“monthly period” means a calendar month that falls with the Project Period or, if the calendar 

month falls only partially within the Project Period, such portion thereof, and  
 
“quarterly period”, in relation to a serios of consecutive three-month periods encompassing the 

Project Period and beginning on the first day of the calendar month determined by 
Canada for purposes of administering this agreement, means such a quarter that falls 
within the Project Period or, if the quarter falls only partially within the Project Period, 
such portion thereof.  

 
“semi-annual period” in relation to a series of consecutive six month periods  encompassing the 

Project Period and beginning on the first day of the calendar month  determined by Canada for 
purposes of administering this agreement, means such a six  month period that falls within the 
Project Period or, if the six months falls only partially 

 within the Project Period, such portion thereof. 

 
“annual period” in relation to a series of consecutive twelve month periods  encompassing the 

Project Period and beginning on the first day of the calendar month  determined by 
Canada for purposes of administering this agreement, means such a  twelve month 
period that falls within the Project Period or, if the twelve months falls only  partially 
within the Project Period, such portion thereof. 

 
2. EFFECT OF AMENDMENTS 
 
2.1 All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in 

the Agreement. 
 
2.2 Except for the amendments provided for in this Amending Agreement No. 5, the 

obligations, covenants, and terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement will continue 
to remain in full force and effect. 

 



Project #016373680 
Amendment #5 

2.3      This Amending Agreement No .5 and all documents contemplated by or delivered under 
or in connection with this Amending Agreement No. 5 may be executed and delivered in 
any number of counterparts (including by electronic signature, facsimile or other means 
of electronic transmission, such as by electronic mail in “PDF” form), with the same 
effect as if all Parties had signed and delivered the same document, and all counterparts 
shall together constitute one and the same original document 

 
2.4       This Amending Agreement No. 5 shall be effective as of the date this Amending 

Agreement No. 5 is signed by the last Party. 
 
3. SIGNATURES 
 
This Amending Agreement No.5 has been executed on behalf of His Majesty the King in Right 
of Canada by the Director of Western Canada and Territories Service Delivery Division, 
Community Policy and Programs Branch, Housing, Infrastructure and Communities Canada, 
and on behalf of the Capital Regional District by the Chief Administrative Officer. 
 
 
HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF 
CANADA 

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Per: Jan Fix  
Director 
Western Canada and Territories Service Delivery 
Division, Community Policy and Programs Branch, 
Housing, Infrastructure and Communities Canada 
 

Per: Ted Robbins 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Capital Regional District 

 
 
 
 

Date Date 
 






















































	016373680 CRD RH DC Amending Agreement Budget 2024 Stabilization (for CE signature)
	VictoriaDCCE-016373680-AgreementExtension-CRD Signed 2024_02_28

